

Amendment Notice 1

Licence Number	L5425/1989/11
Licence Holder	Iluka Resources Pty Ltd
ACN	008 675 018
File Number:	DER2016/001500
Premises	Narngulu Mineral Separation Plant
	Goulds Rd
	NARNGULU WA 6532
	Legal description –
	Lot 2 on Plan 11238 and Lot 202 on Plan 59617

Date of Amendment 20/06/2017

Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Environment Regulation (DER) has amended the above Licence in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* as set out in this Amendment Notice. This Amendment Notice constitutes written notice of the amendment in accordance with section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

Tim Gentle

Manager Licensing – Resources Industries

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA).

Definitions and interpretation

Definitions

In this Amendment Notice, the terms in Table 1 have the meanings defined.

Table 1: Definitions

Term	Definition
ACN	Australian Company Number
DER	Department of Environment Regulation
Delegated Officer	An officer under section 20 of the EP Act
EP Act	Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA)
EP Regulations	Environmental Protection Regulations 1987 (WA)
Licence	refers to this document, which evidences the grant of a Licence by the CEO under s.57 of the EP Act, subject to the Conditions.
Licence Holder	refers to the occupier of the premises being the person to whom this Licence has been granted, as specified at the front of this Licence.
Premises	refers to the premises to which this Licence applies, as specified at the front of this Licence and as shown on the map in Schedule 1 to this Licence.
Prescribed Premises	has the same meaning given to that term under the EP Act.

Amendment Notice

This amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the Licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

The following DER guidance statements have informed the decision made on this amendment:

• Guidance Statement: Licence Duration (August 2016)

Amendment description

This notice is the result of a DER initiated amendment and relates to an extension of the licence expiry date.

Amendment history

Table 2 provides the amendment history for L5425/1989/11.

 Table 2: Licence amendments

Instrument	Issued	Amendment
L5425/1989/11	22/06/2017	Amendment Notice 1
		Licence amendment to extend the expiry date by 12 months.

Decision

DER's *Guidance Statement: Licence Duration* provides for the granting of licences for up to 20 years duration. In 2016, DER implemented this guidance statement by extending the durations for most licensed prescribed premises.

The expiry date for this licence was not extended as part of this project, as DER had anticipated completing a review of the premises as part of the licence renewal in 2017.

DER has not been able to undertake this review prior to the 2017 licence expiry. The Delegated Officer has therefore determined to extend the expiry date by 12 months, which will enable both DER and the Licence Holder to undertake an ordered and structured review of the premises in accordance with DER's risk-based regulatory framework.

Licence Holder's comments

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 2 June 2017. No comments were received from the Licence Holder.

Amendment

1. The expiry date of the licence is amended from the date below:

Sunday, 3 September 2017 To the new date below: Monday, 3 September 2018